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RE: FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER 
LETTER 

Dear Mr. McNabb: 

On October 23, 2018, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Ivy 
Court by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards to determine if your 
facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal participation requirements for 
nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found that 
your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid program 
participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a widespread 
deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not 
immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections 
are required. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing 
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be provided 
listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer 
each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE 
completion date for each federal and state tag in column (XS) Completion Date to signify when 
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you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must 
be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to 
Correct" (listed on page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator 
should sign the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS-2567 Form in the spaces 
provided and return the originals to this office. If a State Form with deficiencies was issued, it 
should be signed, dated and returned along with the CMS-2567 Form. 

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by November 12, 2018. 
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by November 12, 2018, may result in the imposition of civil 
monetary penalties by December 4, 2018. 

Your PoC must contain the following: 

• What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been 
affected by the deficient practice; 

• How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient 
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken; 

• What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that 
the deficient practice does not recur; 

• How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, 
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 

• Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 

• The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form 
CMS-2567. If a State Form was issued as well, it should also be signed, dated and returned. 

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, 
Code of Federal Regulations. 

Remedies may be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by October 27, 
2018, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not 
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended ( or revised, as appropriate) on 
October 27, 2018. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on October 27, 2018, may 
result in a change in the remedy. 
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The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by 
October 27, 2018, includes the following: 

Denial of payment for new admissions effective January 23, 2019. 
42 CPR §488.417(a) 

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the 
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must 
deny payments for new admissions. 

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your 
provider agreement be terminated on April 23, 2019, if substantial compliance is not achieved by 
that time. 

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative 
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will 
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination. 

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Nate Elkins, Supervisor, 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, PO Box 
83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone#: (208) 334-6626, option 3; Fax#: (208) 364-1888, with 
your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may 
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance 
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither 
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously 
recommended remedy, if appropriate. 

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will 
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS 
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on October 23, 2018, and continue 
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State 
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies ), based on changes in the seriousness of the 
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate. 

In accordance with 42 CPR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies 
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are 
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational 
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at: 
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http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederalPrograms/NursingFa 
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx 

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the 
following: 

BFS Letters (06/30/11) 

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process 
2001-10 IDR Request Form 

This request must be received by November 12, 2018. If your request for informal dispute 
resolution is received after November 12, 2018, the request will not be granted. An incomplete 
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please 
contact us at (208) 334-6626, option 3. 

Sincerely, 

~~· 
Nate Elkins, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

NE/lj 
Enclosures 
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STATEMENT OF OEFlCIEN01es 
ANO PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOERISUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATJCN NUMB!ffi; 

135063 
NAME OF PROVJDER OR SUPPLIER 

lvYCOURT 

°'4) IC 
PRiFIX 

TAG 

SIIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECSOED BY FULL 

RSGULATORYOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K coo INITIAL COMMENTS 

Th• faclllty Is a single story, Type V (111) 
construction wllh a completo automatic fire 
suppression and flre alarm system. smoke 
detecUon covers the conidora and open areas. 
The faclllty was built In 1973 and Is currenUy 
licensed for BO SNF/NF beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited at the above 
faciUty during the annual firemre safety code 
survey conducted on Oc;tober 23, 2018, The 
faclllty was surveyed under the LIFE SAFETY 
CODE, 2012 Ed!Von, Chapter 19, Existing 
Heaffhcara Occupancies, In accordance with 42 
CFR483,70, 

The survey was conducted by; 

Nate Elkins, Supervisor 
AHJ-Ffre Life Safety Program 

K 222 Egress Doors 
ss~e CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Egress Doors 
Doors In a required means of egres• shall not be 
equipped with • latch or a look that req1.dres the 
use of• tool or key from the egress side unless 
using on• of the following spoclaf locking 
ammgements: 
CLINICAl NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT 
LOCKING 
Where special Jocking arrangements for the 
cllnlcal security need, of the patleht are used, 
only one locking device •hall b• permitted on 
each door and provisions shall be made for the 
rapid removal of ocQUpanta by: remote control or 
locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at 
all Umes; or othor such rellabl• means available 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,006/025 

PRINTED: 11/0812018 
FORM APPROVED 

0 BNO 0938• 3 1 
Q(~) MULTJPJ.E CCNSTA.UCTION 0(1) DATE 8URVEY 

CCMPLE:TEO A, SUILDINI> 01 • eNTIRE IIUILOING 

B, WING 

SJAEEf ADDRESS, CfTY1 STATE, ZIP COO.E 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83B14 
PAOVIOEA:1$ PL.AN OF OORFU:'CTlON 

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION BHOULO SE 
CROSS•RcFeRENCEO TO THE APPROPRJATE 

DEFICIENCY) 

K 000 KOOO 

K222 

ttThi$ pl~l"I ofcc:mectJon constitutes this 
Facll!ty's written allegation of complla11ce 
For the deficiencies cited. This submission 
Of this plan of correction 11 not an 11dmlsslon 
Of or agreement with the deficiencies or 
Conclusiom1 contained In the Department's 
lnsp!ctlon report" 

TITLE 

10/23/2018 

()'51 
COMPl.tt!ON 

DAT! 

(Xu) DATE 

Any fJclenay ataleinent ending with ,m Htetfak (•) denol11 efideney which tha lnslltutlon may be exeused fn:im correcting provf Ing ft Is det11mlned lh11t 
olhernfeguardt provfde 1ufflefent protection to the paffenhl. (See fn11trucUon11.) Exe!eipt for nuralng homH, the flndln;1 atated 11bow are dlscfos1.l)lo 90 daya 

Joli owing (ha d.1dt of 11urvay whether or not II plim of corredfon Is provfd-,d. For nurJlng horn 1111, the ebaw findings and pla'le of ccmu:tlon ara dlllclc111bfe 14 r-· y• folfowtng the date thHe documents .aro mado av1ffablu lo the faclllty. If deflclencfea are cl!ad, an •i:iiirowd plan or correction Is requ/a/te lo contrr,ued 
\....)gram P•rtlo/poUon. 

FORM CMS-2S$7{0M9) Prevloua Vt!inilon1 Oba of el• Evant JO:"GE"SK21 F1u:ll~Y JO: MOSO(l1f6D 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTFRS FOR ""DICABE & MEDICAID RERVICES 

STATEMSNTOF 0EFIOISNCll1S 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

NAME OP' f=IROVIDEft CR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

()(1J PROVIOOR/8UPPLIER/CllA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135063 

(X<) ID 
PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
fr;ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYINO INFORMA'rloN) 

K 222 Continued From page 1 
to the staff at all times. 
1a.2.2.2.s.1, 1a.2.2.2.e, 1 s.2.2,2.s.1, 10.2.2.2.e 
SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS 
Where •pedal locking arrangements for !he 
safety need• of the patient are used, all of the 
Clln!cal or Security Locking requirements are 
being met. In addition, the locks must be 
eleclrlcal lock• that fall oafely so as to release 
upon lo .. ,;,f pow., to the device; the building is 
protected bys supervised automallo sprinkler 
system and the locked space is protected by a 
complete smoke detection system (or i• 
constantly monitored at an !i!Uended location 
within the locked space); and both the sprinkler 
and datectlon systems are arranged to unlock the 
doors upon activation, 
18.2.2.2.5,2, 19.2,2,2.5.2, TIA 12-4 
DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 
Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems 
installed In accordance With 7.2, 1,6.1 shall be 
permitted on door assemblies serving low and 
ordinary hazard contents In bUildlngs protected 
throughout by an approved, supervised automaHc 
ffre detection system or an approved, supervised 
automatto sprinkler system, 
18.2.2.2.4, 19,2.2.2,4 
ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 
Access-Controlled F;gress Door assemblies 
Installed In aooordanoe with 7,2, 1,6,2 shall be 
permltt~d. 
18.2.2.2,4, 19.2.2,2.4 
ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCl:SS LOCKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 
l'alevotor lobby exit access door locking In 
accordance wfth 7 .2.1,6,3 shall be permitted on 
door assemblies In buildlngs protected throughout 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,007/025 

PRINTED: 11/06/2018 
FORM APPROVl:D 

OMS NO. 0938-0391 
()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ()(1) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED A, BUILDl>la u1 • ENTIRE BUILDING 

a.WING 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

STREET ADORe(lll, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

~ROV1DE~'$ PLAN OF CORRECllON 
(eACH CCRRE!'CTIVE; ACTIO~ SHOULO ae 

CROSII-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAr, 
DEFICIENCY) 

K222 

10/,13/2018 

(XS) 
COMPLE.TJON 

OA'rl! 

F101Uty ID: MDSOOt1BO If contlnuaUon ,heel Pege 2 or a 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR ME011"'ARE & ME0I"AIO SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIISNCIE;S 
AND PLAN OF COARECT/ON 

(X1) PROVIOER/8UPPLIER/OUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME OF PROVID•R OR SUPPLIER 

IVYOOURT 

(X<)ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE Pf:C.ECED!ro BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 222 Contl~ued From page 2 
by an approved, supervised automatic lire 
delecUon system and an approved, supervised 
automallc sprinkler system. 
1 S,2,2.2.4, 19,2,2,2.4 
This REQUIREMENT Is no! met as evidenced 
by; 
Baoed on observation and interview, the facility 

fa/led to ensure that exit doors were arranged to . 
bo readily opened from the egress side. Failure to 
maintain means of egress for full Instant use 
could hinder the safe evacuallon of residents 
during an emergency through a marked Exit. This 
deficient practice affected 89 residents, staff and 
visitors on the date of the survey. 

Finding• Include: 

During the faollltytour on October 23, 2018 et 
approximately 1:00 PM, observation of the sliding 
glass doors exWng from the dining area revealed 
the door was equipped with a wanderguard 
system with delayed egress, but was also 
equipped with a deadbolt style lock on the the 
egress side. When asked, the Malnten•noe 
Supervisor stated th1;1 facility uses the deadbolt 
lock after hours to deter unwanted Visitors. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
19.2,2,2.4 Doors within a required means of 
egreso •hall not be eqUlpped with a latch or lock 
that requires the use of• tool or key from the 
egress side, unless otherwiae permitted by one 
of the following: 
(1) Locks complying with 19.2.2.2.5 shall be 
permitted. 
(2)'Delayed-egress lock• complying with 
7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted. 
(3)'Access-controlled l!!gress doors complying 
with 7.2, 1,6.2 shall be permitted. 

FORM CM$.j6157(0l-99) Pri,vfou1 \/CINlan• 01;,oo/olo Ewinl JD:5e.!IK21 
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PRINTED: 11 /0612018 
FORM APPROVED 

,., •a NO. 0938-0391 
(X2J MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION fl") DATE SURVEY 

COMPLeTsD A. BUILDING 01 • ENTIRE BUILDING 

B.WINQ 10/23/.2018 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Zlr CODE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-F<eFERENCED TO THI! APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

K 222 K222 

What r;:Qrtectrve action will be accomplished 
for those re5/dents fQund' to have beeri affected 
by the deficient practice. 
emeitencv slgnage Wii1$ temav@d, 
Th1m,l! were no resident ldentlflad, 

.How will you Identify other resldentli who have 
the potential to be affected by the deficient 
Practice and what c:orrectlVII! ac:tion will bl! taken. 
There lilre no res.ldents fd@ntlfled. Residents at the 
Facllrty have the potential to be affectlild by this 
Deflcfent praet/c:e. 
Exit sl1nage was removed from slfding glas!i door 
ll'lat Indicated ernergancy tel<lt. Flo1:1r plan Mver 
lndlc11tfld that sliding gl11H doot was an emergtn1;y 
Exit. 
Measures In place 1:1nd what systemic changes 
will bE1 made to en:iure thlt the dE1frclent 
prac:tfce does not recur. 
Faclllty wlll l"C!v/ew weekly the sh:ltus of emergency 
Exit dears 11nd documentation In TELS to v»lldate 
Camplrance. 

How tha faclllty p/a ns to monitor performance 
to ensure the corrective actions are r::ffti:ctlve 
and compllanee Is sunained. 
TELS reports will be reported In QAPI mcnthfy X 
3 to ensure compllancl!!! ar1d any l!dueatlon11I 
Opport:unltft;;iS. 

Ptr$OH re.sponslble for compllancei 
Maintenance Director or deslgnee I.!; respon!iible fo 
eompllonco 

Date of ccmpllance. 
12/23/2018 

IX') 
OOMPU!TICN 

°"TE 

~aclftt)' IO: MDBOOt1!D II coninuauon ,1 .. 1 P•g• 3 of 8 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
C"'NTERS FOR MEDICARE Jt MEOlr.AfD SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF OEF/CIENCIES 
AND PLA_N OF CORRECTION 

(X11 PROVIOERISUPPLIERICLIA 
101:NTfFfCI\TION NUMlll!R: 

13S053 
NAME OF PROVIDER DR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

0(4) IO 
PRl!FIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATeMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC2DED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 222 Continued From page 3 
(4) Elevator lobby exit ace••• door locking In 
accordance with 7.2.1.B.3 shall be permitted. 
(5) Approved existing door-locking Installations 
shall be permitted 

K 324 Cooking Fac11111es 
SS•F CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Cooking Facilities 
Cooking equipment Is protected In accordance 
with NFPA 98, Standard for Ventilation Control 
and f'lra Protection of Cornrnerclal Cooking 
Operallon•, unless: 
• resldenllal cooking equipment (I.e., small 
appfiances such •• microwaves, hot plates, 
toasters) are used for food warming or llmlled 
cooking In accordance wilh 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 
• cooking facilities open lo the ccrrldor In smoke 
compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply 
with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3. 
or 
• cooking faclllUe• In smoke compartments with 
30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 
18.3.2.S.4. 19,3.2.5.4. 
Cooking facilities protected according lo NFPA 96 
per 9.2.3 are not required lo be enclosod •• 
hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the 
corridor. 
18.3.2.5, 1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19,3.2.5.1 lhrough 
19.3.2.5.5, 8.l!.3, TIA 12-2 

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review and Interview, the facility 

failed to ensure semi-annual Inspection of !he 
kltchen hood was conducted. Failure to conduct 

ll'ORM CMS-.26157(GM9) Pravfoua \lora!On• Ob11o~to Evontl0:6cS1<21 

0 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P ,0111025 

PRINTED: 11/06/2018 
FORM APPRoveo 

0MB NO. 0938-0391 
()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT/ON ()(>) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 
A, SUILOINGI 01 • E!NTlllS BUILDING 

8, WING 

/0 
PREFIX 

TACJ 

K324 

STREET AOORESS, CITY, BTATE, ZIP COOi: 

U00 IRONWOOD PLACE 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SE 

CR:OSS·AEFERENCED TO llil:!. APPROPRIATE 
OEFICIENCY) 

10/2312018 

(XS! 
COMF'Lli:nON 

DATt! 

F11elllly 10: MOS0011!0 If 1;0nUnui,tlon ahael Page 4 of a 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CE'NTERS FDR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SE~VICES 

STATEMENT OF OEFIClcNCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPllER/OLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME OF PROVID,;R OR SUPPUER 

IVY COURT 

(1<4)10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K324 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIOIENO,.S 
(EACH Dl:FICIENOY MUST se PAECEDE:O aY PULl. 

REGULATORY on LSO IDENTIFYIN\1 INFOAMATION) 

Continued From page 4 
semi-annual Inspections of cooking ventilation 
systems could Increase the risk cf Pres due to 
excessive build-up cf grease laden vapors. This 
deficient practlce affecte;;I 69 residents, staff and 
visitors c>n the date or survey, 

Findings Include: 

Relllew of Inspection records on October 23, 
2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:oo PM, revealed 
cleaning for the Kitchen Hood S)ffltem was 
completed In July 2018 but the previous report 
revealed June 6, 2017, When asked, the 
Maintenance Director stated the factnty was 
unaware the hood Inspection was not completed 
be~en June 2017 and July 2018. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

NFPA96 

11,4• Inspection ror Grease Buildup 
The entire exhaust system shall be Inspected for 
grease buildup by a properly trained, qualified, 
and certmed person(s) acceptable to the authorlty 
having juri•dlctlon and In accordance with Table 
11.4. 

11.8 Cleanlng cf Exhaust Systems 

11,6, 1 Upon Inspection, If the exhaust system Is 
round to be contaminated with deposits from 
grease-laden vapots, the contaminated portions 
of the exhaust system shall be cleaned 
by a properly trained, qualified, and certified 
person(s) acceptable to the authority having 
Jurisdlctlon. 

K 361 Sprinkler System - Installation 

FORM CMS-2587(0-2-Qtl) ProvtOl.l• Vm:fons Ob1of11t~ EventlD:!1!!!1<21 

(j 

{FAXJ208 676 8276 P,015/025 

PRINTED; 11/06/2018 
FORM APPROVED 

0MB NO. 0•38-0391 
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ()(3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED A, BU/LO/NG 01 • ENTIRe auILDING 

B, WING 

ID 
PREFIX 

TA<; 

STRE&t ADORESS, ClTY, STATE, ZfP CODE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COARECTION 

(EACH CORRECTIVE" ACTION SHCULD BE 
CROSS-REFEREIIOEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 

DEPICIE'NCY) 

10/23/)1018 

K 324 024 

K351 

Whet (Orrectlve action will be ·accoirlplishad 
ror those residents found to have been affected 
by tho deflclont practlco. 
Bl-annual hood fnspactlons are up to date and 
In compllance. 
There werit no resrdents Jdentlfh!:d, 

How will yQ(J Identify other residents who have 
the potent/al to be affected by the dafldent 
pr,ct/ce and what cortectrve ac::Uon wm be taken. 
There were no residents Identified. Residents 
At the faclllty have the potential to be affected 
By this defJc-fl!:nt practice. 

Meaiu111s In place and what !VStemfc chan_s:es 
wlll be made ta ensure that the deflclant 
practlca does not recur. 
Required bl-annual lfl$J)ectfon and service j$ 
up to datl!!! and rHUIU documMted and 
reviewed In TELS·forcompllanee. 

Hf)W the facility plans tQ monitor perfurmartt'e 
to ensure the correetlve actions are efhictlve 
aJ'ld comp/lance Is !UStain&d, 
Hoed claanlf'li and I11spectlon Is schadull!!! via 
TELS and upc:amf~ service result5 after the fact 
wlll be reviewed In OAPI monthly X 3 for 
correction or educational p\.ltpoies, 

Person respons.lble for campllanc• 
Maintenance Director or deslsnee will he 
Re!pon$ible for compliance. 

Date or complfance. 
12/23/2108 

,iadllly ID; MOS001180 If conll"uatfon 1ht111t Page s of e 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS fl'll'i! IIAEOlnARE R, MEDICAID SERVICes 

STATEMENT OF OEPICIENCIES 
AND Pl.AN OF CORRECTION 

IX1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IOENTIFICATION NUMa<R: 

13&'053 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

lvYCOURT 

(X<) 10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DSFICIENCIES 
(SACH DEFICfoi'ICY MUST BE PAEClmED av FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC JoeNTIFYING ll'IFORMATION) 

K 351 Conlinued From page 5 
SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Spfnkler system - ln•tallallon 
2012 EXISTING 
Nursing homes, sncf hospltals where requJred by 
construction type, are protected throughout by an 
approved automatic sprlnkler system In 
accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the 
lnstallatlon or Sprinkler Systems. 
In Type I and II con~truc!lon, alternative protecUon 
measures are permlHed to be substrtuted for 
sprlnkl•r protection In specific areas where state 
or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. 
In hospitals, sprinklers are not required In clothes 
closets of patient •leapfng rooms where the area 
of the closet does not el(ceed 6 square feet and 
sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as 
required by NFPA 13, Standard for lnatallaQon of 
Sprinkler Systems. 
19.3,5.1, 19.3.5,2, 19.3.5,3, 19,3,5.4, 19.3.5,5, 
19.4,;!, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) 
This REQUIREMENT Is not met •s evidenced 
by: 
Based on observation II was determined the 
faclllly failed to provide a means to keeping 
continuous otistrucUons away from a sprlnkler. 
Failure to provide clear space for the sprinkler 
system to effectively operate could hinder 
protecUon for egress and protection from fires to 
fully develop, 'fhfs deficient practice affocls 69 
resfdents, staff, and visitors on the day of survey. 

Findings Include: 

During the facility tour on October 23, 2016, at 
approl(lmately 1:00PM, observation of the front 
main entrance exit sign, which measures 12" >< 
7.6'' x 1.5", revealed the sign was Within 2-4 
lnehes from the Installed sprinkler head. When 
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K 351 K351 

What eorrectlve actrcn will be accomptrshed 
ror tho.Se resldent5 found ta have been affected 
by the deficient practice, 
Th!!re were no residents fdentffled. 
The exit/flood tlsht wa.s installed 32 Inches awiy 
from sprlnkler head, 

How wlll yol.f Identify other residents who have 
the potent/al to b! affected by the defic:rent 
Pract{c:e an~ what correctlvi! action w/11 b~ taken. 
There ire no tesldl!!nts identlffed, Re$ldents at the 
Faclllty have the potentfsl to be affected by this 
Oeflclent pr0!Ctlc11:, 

Measura.s In place ,11nd what systemic change$ 
will be made to en.sure that the deficient 
practice doe$ not recur. 
EmerJency rl1htlng will be Inspected weekly 
Throu1h TELS system, 

How the f!ic/lrtv pfaf'IS to monitor performance 
to en5ur1t tt,e corrll!ctfve actions UII! effective 
and complfance Is susta:lned. 
'rElS results of lnsriectlons w/11 be reported 
durlna: QAPI monthly X 3 for corrections 
or education.at opportunltte5, 

Person respomlble for compliance 
Mii/ntena~ce Director or desl1nae w111 
Bfi! re1ponslble for compfi;:mce. 

Date of compllanc-e. 
12/23/WlB 

P"iacl]lly JO; MCSOOH/l(I If contlnuaUon ltle1t Page s of 8 
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K 351 ConUnued From page 6 
asked, the Maintenance Dlractor staled the 
faclllty w•s unaware of the obs(ruction, 

Actual NFPA Standard 
6.6.5,2.1,3' Sprlnklera shall be positioned away 
from obstructions a minimum dlst•nce of three 
times the maximum dimension of th• obstrucUon. 

Sae Table 8.6.5.1.2 Posllionlng of Sprtnklers to 
Avoid Obs1ructlons to Discharge 

K 712 Fire Drills 
SS'-F CFR(s): NFPA 101 

Fire Drills 
Flra drills Include the transmission of II fire alarm 
signal and slmulatlon of emergency fire 
oondillona, Fire drills are held at expected and 
unexpected times under varying condlHons, at 
least quarterly on each shift, The staff Is familiar 
with procedures and I• aware that drllls are part of 
established routine, Where drllls are conducted 
between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded 
announcement may be used Instead of audible 
alarm•. 
18,7.1.4 lhr,;,ugh 19.7,1,7 
Thi• REQUIREMl':NT I• not met as evidenced 
by; 
Based on observation and Interview, the facllily 

tailed lo ensure fire drills were conducted one per 
shift per quarter. Failure lo perform fire dr/lls 
quarterly for each shift has the potential to hinder 
$laff response lh the event of a fire. This deficient 
practice affected 69 residents, staff and visit,;,rs 
on the date of the survey, 

Findings Include: 

During review of provided faclllty records 
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Continued From page 7 
conducted on October 23, 201B from 9:00AM to 
12:00PM, no records were provided 
demonstraUng fire drills wore performed for the 
4th quarter PM and 4th quarter NOC shifts, When 
asked, Maintenance Director stated he was not 
aware of the missing ~re drills. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

19.7' Operating Features. 
19.7.1 Evacuation and Relocation Plan and Fire 
Drills, 

19,7,1,6 Drills shall be conducted quarterly on 
each shift to famlllarize faclllty personnel (nurses, 
interns, maintenance engineers, and 
administrative staff) with the signals and 
emergency acUon required under varied 
condiUons. 
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What correi:tlve action will be, accompU!hed 
fer thosl! resfdenti fcund to have bHn affected 
by the deficient practlca. 
Fire drllJ.s are up to date .since 12/29/2017, 
There were no rasldent.s ldentlfled. 

How wm you ldentl,V other residents who hav11 
th potential to be affected by the deficient 
All tesldents may be affected by this deficient 
Practice. 
Practice and what corret:tive actlQn will be taken, 
Fire dr/111 wlll b~ completed for compliam:e and 
Reviewed In Saf•ty Committee monthty. 

Mea5ures In pfat;e and what sy.$temfc changes 
wlll be made to en5ure that the d1flc;lent 
i;itadft:e does not recur. 
All frre drills will be dot:ument and reviewed In 
TELS to ensure compliance. 

How the facility plan5 to monitor performance 
to en5Unt the cot(ectlve actlon.!l ate effective 
and compllance Is s:ustafn1d, 
Results of all flre drills wl/1 be reported to 
QAPf via TElS .-eports monthty X :3 to ensure 
corrective action and or educational 
opportunltle.s. 

P&r.son responsible for compliance 
Maintenance Director orde51gnao wlll 
bi! re!ponslbfe for compliance. 

Otte of compllanc@. 
ll/23/2018 

10/23/2018 

(X5) 
COMPLlillON 

DATO 
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I DA H 0 DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALTH & WELFARE 
C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER- Governor 
RUSSELL S. BARRON- Director 

October 30, 2018 

Patrick McNabb, Administrator 
Ivy Court 
2200 Ironwood Place 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-2610 

Provider#: 135053 

TAMARA PRISOCK-ADMINISTRATOR 
DIVISION OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION 

DEBRA RANSOM, R.N.,R.H.I.T., Chief 
BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 

3232 Elder Street 
P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0009 
PHONE 208-334-6626 

FAX 208-364-1888 

RE: EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS SURVEY REPORT COVER LETTER 

Dear Mr. McNabb: 

On October 23, 2018, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted at Ivy Court by the 
Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards to determine if your facility was 
in compliance with Federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the 
Medicare and/or Medicaid programs, This survey found that your facility was not in substantial 
compliance with Medicare and Medicaid program participation requirements. This survey found 
the most serious deficiency to be a widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with 
potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the 
enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing 
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, 
answer each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY 
ONE completion date for each federal and state tag in column (XS) Completion Date to signify 
when you allege that each tag will be back in compliance, NOTE: The alleged compliance date 
must be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the 
"Opportunity to Correct" (listed on page 2), After each deficiency has been answered and dated, 
the administrator should sign the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS-2567 
Form in the spaces provided and return the originals to this office, 



Patrick McNabb, Administrator 
October 30, 2018 
Page2 of4 

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by November 12, 2018. 
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by November 12, 2018, may result in the imposition of civil 
monetary penalties by December 4, 2018. 

Your PoC must contain the following: 

• What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been 
affected by the deficient practice; 

• How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient 
practice and what corrective action( s) will be taken; 

• What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that 
the deficient practice does not recur; 

• How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, 
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 

• Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 

• The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form 
CMS-2567. If a State Form was issued as well, it should also be signed, dated and returned. 

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, 
Code of Federal Regulations. 

Remedies may be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by October 27, 
2018, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not 
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended ( or revised, as appropriate) on 
October 27, 2018. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on October 27, 2018, may 
result in a change in the remedy. 

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by 
October 27, 2018, includes the following: 

Denial of payment for new admissions effective January 23, 2019. 
42 CFR §488.417(a) 

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the 
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must 
deny payments for new admissions. 



Patrick McNabb, Administrator 
October 30, 2018 
Page 3 of 4 

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your 
provider agreement be terminated on April 23, 2019, if substantial compliance is not achieved by 
that time. 

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative 
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will 
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination. 

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Nate Elkins, Supervisor, 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, PO Box 
83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone#: (208) 334-6626, option 3; Fax#: (208) 364-1888, with 
your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may 
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance 
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither 
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously 
recommended remedy, if appropriate. 

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will 
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS 
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on October 23, 2018, and continue 
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State 
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies ), based on changes in the seriousness of the 
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate. 

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies 
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are , 
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational 
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at: 

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederalPrograms/NursingFa 
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx 

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the 
following: 

BFS Letters (06/30/11) 

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process 
2001-10 IDR Request Form 

This request must be received by November 12, 2018. If your request for informal dispute 
resolution is received after November 12, 2018, the request will not be granted. 



Patrick McNabb, Administrator 
October 30, 2018 
Page 4 of 4 

An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any 
enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please 
contact us at (208) 334-6626, option 3. 

Sincerely, 

. gd._· .. ' • • ' ii-

. . - -

Nate Elkins, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

NE/lj 

Enclosures 
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E 000 Initial Comments 

The facility is a single story, Type V (111) 
construction With a complete automatic fire 
suppreSGion and fire alarm system, Smoke 
detection covers the corridors and open areas, 
The facility was built In 1973 and I• currently 
licensed for ao SNF/NF beds. 

The following deficiencies wer cited during the 
Initial Emergency Preparedness Survey 
conducted on October 23, 2018. The facility was 
surveyed under the Emergency Preparedne95 
Rule established by CMS, In accordance With 42 
CFR483.73. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nate Elklns, Supervisor 
AHJ-Fire Life Safety Program 

E 006 Plan Based. on All Hazards Risk Assessment 
SS•P CFR(s): 483.73(a)(1)·(2) 

[(a) Emergency Plan. The [facility) must develop 
and maintain an emergency preparedness plan 
that must be reviewed, and updated at least 
annually. The plan must do the folloWing:J 

(1) Be based on and include a documented, 
facility-based and community-based rls~ 
assessment, utilizing an all-hazards approach.• 

'[For LTC facilities at §483,73(a)(1):J (1) Be based 
en and Include a documented, facility-based and 
community-based risk assessmen~ utilizing en 
el~hazards approach, Including missing residents. 

•[f'or ICF/IIDs at §483.475(11)(1):) (1) Be based en 
and include• documented, facility-based and 
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. "This plan .of correction constitutes: this 
Faclllty'.s written a[leg"tlon of cQmplfance 
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DATE. 
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\. ~ 
Any efl ency atotement ending with an satetlak (*) denotee a deflelency which the lnstHullcn may be excuaed from correcting providing ft I& determined that 
other sa(eiguerda provide eufflolent protection to the f:J(ltlents. (Saa lnstrucllons,) Except for nuralng h1Jmei, the finding& stated ebove ere dlsc:losable 80 days 
1ollcwlng tho date of survey whether or not a plan of com,ctlon Is provided. For nursing homes, the ubo\Je flndlt'lga cand ph;u1s of qQrractlon 11re dlGtiloaoble 14 
daye followhig the date these documents are mada nvallable to tho faclllty, If def!clencles are cited, an e:pprovl!ld plan of corractlon Is raqulslle to continued 
ptogrllm parllclpallon, 
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e 006 Continued From page 1 
communlty-b8sed risk assesement, utilizing an 
al~hazard• approach, including missing clients. 

(2) Include strategies for addressing emergency 
events Identified by the risk assessment. 

• [For Hospices at §418.113(a)(2):] (2) Include 
strategies for addressing emergency events 
identified by the risk assessment, Including the 
management or the consequences of power 
failures, nat1.m•I disasters. and other emergencies 
that would affect the hospice's ability to provide 
care. 
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review.and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to develop an 
Emergency Preparedness program that Included 
a relevantfacllity based and community-based 
risk assessment. Failure to provide a relevant 
facility and community-based risk assessment, 
has the potential to rocus staff training and 
resources on h9~ards that are not site specific. 
This deficient practice could potentially affect all 
residents, staff, and visitors on the date or the 
survey. 

Findings Include: 

1) On October 23, 2018 from 9:00AM to 10:30 
AM, review of the provided emergency plan, 
policies and procedures, revealed the facility HVA 
(Hazard Vulnerability Analysis) stated zero rls~ tor 
Hurricanes, Tropical Storms, and Tsunami's. 
Upon further review, the facility provided policies 
and procedures for these types of disasters. 

2) on October 23. 201 B, du~ng review of the 
provided emergency plan, the f~cility did not 
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What corrective action wm be accompli.shed 
for those resldenu found to have biten affected 
by thl!I deficient practice. 
There were no re5ldent5 Identified. 
tia1:ol'd V1.1lnerabllity AUe:J!ment has beer1 
Updated to reflect hazards relarlv1 to our area, 

How will you Identify other r•1h;l1,ots who have 
thf!! potential to be afftu:ted by the deHdHt 
Practice and what eorreetlve action wlll be ht.ken 

.All resident may be allectod. 
The Emergency Preparedness manual wlll be 
R1vlewed annually to ·en5ure that the correct 

· Haiards are Identified. 

Mtn1.11ure1 In place and what systemic changes 
will be made to ensure that the deflclent 
.prat:tlc111 doH not recur. 
1Tht1 Emergency Prep;uedness manual wlll be 
!Reviewed/updated and ln-se:Niced annually. 

:How the facility plans to monitor performance 
, to ensure the corrective actions are effi!!lctlve 
and compllancl!I: l1sust1ln!!d. 
Rl!l:view und Ultes5ment of Emer,genty Manual I 
wlll occur In Q.API monthly)( 3 for corrective and 
.or educational opportunities. 

•Pu110n t'tsponslble for eomp/ial'lce 
Mainten,nce Director or deslgnH wllJ be 
Respon1lble fr.ircomplh1nce. 

Date afc:ompl!ancti. 
12/23/l01S 

10/23/2018 

(X5) 
COM~LE:Tl• N 

DATE 
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E 006 Continued From page 2 
provide a community-based Risk Assessment, 

When asked, the Maintenance Director and the 
Administrator stated they were unaware of the 
non-relevant policies and procedures as well as 
no community-based risk assessment was 
provided, 

Reference: 
42 CFR 483.73 (a) (1) • (2) 

E 007 EP Program Patient Population 
SS=F CFR(s): 463,73(8)(3) 

[(a) Emergency Plan. The [facility] must develop 
and maintain an emergency preparedness plan 
that must ba reviewed, and updated at least 
annually, The plan must do the following:] 

(3) Address patient/client population, Including, 
but not limited to, persons a!arlsk; the type of 
services the [facility] has the ability to provide In 
an emergency; and continuity of operations, 
Including delegations of authority and succession 
plans,'111,jir 

*Note: r'Persons at risk" does not apply to: ASC, 
hospice, PACE, HHA, CORF, CMCH, RHC, 
FQHC, or ESRD facilities.] 
This Rl:QUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review, It was determined the 

facility failed to provide an emergency plan, 
policies and procedures, addressing the types of 
services the facility has the ability to provide 
during an emorgency. Failure lo address the 
available services the facility can provide during 
an emergency, has the potential to hinder 
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(EACH CORR.ECTJVEACTION SHOULC SE 

CROS""ReFeRONCEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

E 006 

E007 

. E007 

Wha[ corrective action will be accompUshed 
for those residents found to have been affected 
by thl!! deficient practice. 
There were no r.t$iclents Tdentlfled, 

How will you identify other residents wha have 
th11t potentlal to be affected bv thiil deficient · 
Prat:tlcct and wha.t oorreetive action wlll be taken. 
There were no residents Identified. Re$l(fent.s i/lit 
.the facmty'have the potential to be affecteid by 
this deflcl,mt practice, 

1 MH!IUN!!S il'I pl\tte and what systemic changl!!s 
iwlll be m1d1 to tn!iure that the defklent 
'practl1;e doe5 not recur. 
f»ofley and pl'Cleedures have been established 
·1ncludln1 11st of resources 0:nd abilities faclllty 

1Can provide wlthtn sc:opit of practice, 

'Kow the faclllty plans to monitor perform&nc:1 
to en$Ure the airrec:tlv11 actions are effective 
and ccmpllance Is sustained. 
Pollt:y and Procedures and resources f'aclnty J5 
Able to provide wlll be In :11rvfced to staff on• 
GoJng 11nd results reported In QA.Pl monthly X 3 
For aducatlonal and corrective opportunftles. 

Per1on l't'$pQnsible far compllance 
M11lnten11nce 0/ft!!etor or deslsnee wJII be 
Rui:,anslble for complla"c:e. 

D11te of compll11nce, 
'1f123/2018 

10/23/2018 
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11/13/2018 15:02 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDl"AID "'E 

stAiEM•NT OF D•l'ICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

{X1) PROVfCER/SUPPt.lERICLlA 
IDENill-'ICAllON NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME OF PROVIDER OA SUPPLIER 

IWCOURT 

(X.)ID 
PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMARY STATEM~NT OP DEFICIE!NOJes 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST •• PREc•o•o BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSQ IDENTIFYINQ INFORMATION) 

E 007 Continued rrom page 3 
continuity of care •nd emergency management 
response. This deficient practice affected es 

· residents, staff and visitors on the date of the 
survey. 

Findings Include: 

On October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM TO 10:00 
AM, review of provided emergency plan, policies 
and procedures, revealed the plan failed to define 
what types of services the facility had the ablllty to 
provide during an emergency. 

Reference: 
42 CFR 483.73 (a) (3) 

E 023 P0llcii1s/Procedures for Medical Documentation 
SS•D CFR(s): 483.73(b)(5) 

[(b) Policies and procedures, The [facilities] must 
develop and Implement emergency preparedness 
policies and procedures. based on the emergency 
plan set forth In paragraph (a) of this section, risk 
assessment at paragraph {a)(1) of this section, 
and the communication plan at paragraph (c) of 
this section. The policies and procedures must be 
reviewed and updeted at least annually. At a 
minimum, the policies· and procedures must 
address the following:] 

(6) A system of medical documentation that 
preserves patient information, protects 
confldentlallty of patient Information, and secures 
and maintains availability of records. [(5) or 
(3),(4),(6)] A system of medical documentation 
that preserves patient lnformallon, protects 
confidentiality of patient Information, and secures 
and maintains avallablllty of records. 

FORM CMB-2567(02-99} Pr11vloua Vlln!lona Obsolete Even! ID:SE!5K2i 

(FAX)208 676 8276 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A, BUILDING _______ _ 

B,WING 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

2200 ll<()l'<WOOD PLACE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

P,015/034 

PRINTED: 11/06/2018 
FORMAPPROVEO 

0MB NO. na35.Q391 
(X3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

10/23/2018 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EA• H OORREOTIV£ ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO Tt-lSAPPROPRIATE 
DEFIOIENOY) 

{XS) 
COMf'Lli:TIDN. 

DATE 

E007 

E023 

Fat:!llty 10: MOS001150 If continuation sheet Page -4 of 17 



11/13/2018 15: 02 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF Hl:ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVICEM/SUPPLIERICUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMaeR: 

136063 
NAME OP PRO\.'lOER OR SUPPLIER 

IVYCOURT 

("4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMA~'( STATl:MENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACM DEFICIENCY MUST ~I! PRl!CEOEO BY FULL 

RE!GULATORY OR LSO ICEi:NTIFVING INFORMATION) 

E 023 Continued From page 4 
'[For RNHC!s at §403.748(b):] Policies and 
procedures. (5) A system of care documentation 
that dcos th• following: 
(I) Preserves patient Information. 
(ii) Protects confidentiality of patient Information. 
(Ill) Secures and maintains the avallabllily cf 
records, 

'[For OPOs at §486.360(b):] Policies and 
procedures. (2) A system of medical 
documentation that preserves potential and actual 
donor Information, protects confldentlallty of 
potential and actual donor Information, and 
secures and maintains the availability of records. 
This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Elased on record review and Interview, the faclllty 

failad to develop and implement policles and 
procedures In conjunction with the emergency 
plan that ensure$ preservation and oonfldentlallty 
of medical records and Information of residents 
during a disaster, Failure to provide policies, 
procedures and a plan which presorvos and 
protects Information and medical records has the 
potential lo hinder continuity of oar<, during a 
disaster for the 69 residents on the date of the 
survey. 

Findings Include: 

On October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:00 PM, 
review of policl<:!s, procedures and the emerg~ncy 
plan revealed the faclllty failed to demonstrate 
how medical records and Information were to be 
protected to ensure confidentiality during a 
disaster. 

Upon further evaluation of the Emorgency Plan, It 
was determined the faclllty did not have a method 
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{l:ACH CCRRliCTII/E ACTION SHQULC liJlii 

OROSS-Rl;:FEAENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DcFICIENCY) 

E 023 E023 
' 
Wh11t corrective setlon wlll be acc;ompllshed 
for tho5e residentJ found to have been affected 
by the (tl!!flclent practice. 
There Wl!Nil no residents were ld1mUfted. 

How wlll you Identify ether residents who have 
th! pot@ntlal to be affected by the d11.flclont 

'Practice and what corrective action wlll be ~ken. 

there Wl!r1 no re5ldents lderitlnad, Aasldenu at 
'the faclllty have the potential to be affected by 
th1$ deffell!nt practice, 
Thi!! medlc•l lhfonnatio!'I at Ivy Court Is m11lntul11ed 
.Hurd copy lr'I Qff .site storage with re;itrrevttl pror:M!ll!ls 
!and i!!ll!ctranlcally via electronic medlcal 1'1!!tord 
· utlll:r.lng Parnt CIiek Cate whlc:h has connect abfllty 
iwlth other healthcare provldan. 

1 Measure11 In place and what sy.stemlc c:hilnges 
• wlll be made to en,urll!I that th1 deftdent 
; pnietlef!! doH not nmir. 
; Faclllty will ensure throt1gh annual aHe5sment 
I that the rei:on:I manas•ment sy5tem 1$ ll'l place 
land ettectlve. ' 
I 
1How the fai:lllty plans to monitor performance 
to ensure thf!! comi:ctlve action~ il'e ~ffectlv• 

·and compllince ls sustained. 
· Record rnMaseml!!!nt IIHl!!!!ment wlll be r"eVll!!!.Wl!!d 
In OAPI annually for c::orrec:tlve action and or 
Edueatlonal opp0rt1,1i,ftf.es. 

Person resp'onslbla far campllunce 
Maintenance Director wlll responslb!e 
For complrance, 

: Date of compllam:e. 
. IZ/23/20,1,B 

(XO) 
0OMF'lRTION 

DATE 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIPEli'/SUPPl,.le'R/Cl.lA 
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135053 
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IVY COURT 
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PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH IJEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECECEC BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 023 Continued From page 5 

for sharing Information and medical 
documentation, 

Reference: 

42 CFR 483.73 (b) (5) 
E 024 Pollcles/Procedures-Volunteers and Staffing 
SSaD CFR(s): 483,73(b)(6) 

[(b) Policies and procedures. The [facllltlesJ must 
develop end implement emergenoy preparedness 
policies and procedures, based on the emergency 
plan set forth In paragraph (a) of this section, risk 
assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this section, 
and the communication plan at paragraph (c) of 
this section. The policies and procedures must bo 
reviewed and updated at least annually. At a 
minimum, the policies and procedures mu,it 
addreu the following;] 

(6) [or (4), (5), or (7) as noted above) The use of 
volunteers In an emergency or other emergency 
staffing strategies, Including the process and role 
for integration of State and Federally designated 
health care professionals to address surge needs 
during an emergency, 

0 [For RNHCls at §403.748(b):J Policies and 
procedures. (B) The use of volunteers In an 
emergency and other emergency staffing 
strategies to ,address surge needs during an 
emergency. 

•[For Hospice !ii §41 a, 113(b):] Policies and 
procedures. (4) The use ot hospice employees In 
an emergency and other emergency staffing 
strategies, including the process and role for 
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11/13/2018 15:04 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEO•~•~• it "=~1CAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENOIE13 
ANO PLAN OF CORRECrlON 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

136053 
NAME OF PROVIDE.fl OR SUPPU!!R 

IVY COURT 

()(,4)10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF O!;FICIENCIES 
(EACH 01:F/CIENCY MUST l!Ei PRECEDED BY FULL 
RliGUl.J\TORY OR LSC IDENTIFVJNG INFOAMATION) 

E 024 Continued From page 6 
Integration or State and Federally designated 
health care professionals to address surge 
needs during an emergency. 
This RE:QUJRE:ME:NT Is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review, it was determined the 
facility failed to develop emergency plan, policies 
and procedures addressing the use of volunteers 
during an emergency. Lack of a plan, policy and 
procedure specific to the use of volunteers, 
polentially hinders lhe facility's ability to provide 
continuity of care during a disaster. This deficient 
practice has the potential to affect the 69 
residents, staff and visitors In the facility on the 
date of the suivey. 

Findings Include: 

Review of provided emergency plan, policies and 
procedures conducted on October 23, 201 a ~om 
s:oo AM to 12:00 PM, faffed to demonstrate a 
plan, policy or procedure on the use of 
volunteers. 

Reference: 
42 CFR 483.73 (b) (6) 

E 031 Emergency Officials Contacl Information 
SS•F CFR(s): 483.73(c)(2) 

[(c) The [facility] must develop and maintain an 
emergency preparedness communication plan 
that complies with Federal, State and local laws 
and m uat be reviewed and updated al least 
annually.] The communication plan must Include 
all of the following: 

(2) Contact information for the following: 
(I) Federal, State, tribal, regional, and local 
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DEFICIENCY) 

E 024 E024 

What cDrrectlve action will ba accomplished 
;for those re,ldi!ntl found to have been affected 
:by the deflcl11nt practice. 
No rtsldenh were Identified. 

How will you ld1ntlfy other residents who have 
the potential to be affected by tht deflcl11nt 
Practice and what corrtctlve action will be taken. 

No resld1nu were Identified. Residents at the 
Faclllty may be aff•ct•d by this deficient pTilCtiO!!, 

MHsures In plai;e and what $ystamlc 1:h1na:e1 
wlll be made to en.i.ure that thl!I cleflt:lent 
ptactlte does not recur, 
Pelley & Procedure has been establl!hed 
reprdlne; the non use af volunteus it the 
f.:lellltv In a emi'!lrgl!lncy/dlserter srtuatlol'I. 
education re1ardlng P&P wlll be provided. 

'How the fatlllty p!!ins to monltDr performance 
· to ensure the camu:tlve u~loni are tffl!!ctlve 
and compllunce Is 5UStalned, 
Results of education and In servlced will be 
reported In QA.Pl monthly X 3 for itSSes!iment 

E 031 and corrective actlcn lfnec:e$$\11"V, 

PerSon r!5pon5lble far compliance 
Malnttnance Director or deslgn@e will b! 
·Resp~nslbh1 farcom.pl.lan"ce. · ·-·I 
Dite or t'c;,mpll111nct. · 
12/23/2018 

10/23/2018 

()(61 
COMPLETION 

DATE 
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11113/2018 15:04 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
""'"'TERS F"" ""'nlCARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIERICUA 
IDENTJFIOATION NUMaER: 

138083 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

()(4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGU<ATDRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 031 Continued From paga 7 
emergency preparedness staff. 

(ii) Other sources of assistance. 

'[For LTC Facilities at §483,73(0);] (2) Contact 
Information for the following: 
(I) Federal, state, tribal, regional, or local 
emergency preparedness staff, 
(II) The State Licensing and Certification Agency. 
(iii) The Office of the Stele Long-Term Care 
Ombudsman. 
(Iv) Other sources of aselstance, 

·1For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(c):] (2) Contact 
information for the following: 
(I) Federal, State, tribal, regional, and local 
emergency preparedness staff. 
(ii) Other sources of a~slstance. 
OIi) The State Licensing and Cerllflcatlon Agency. 
(Iv) The Stale Protection and Advocacy Agency, 
This REQUIREMENT is net met as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review, the faclllty failed to 
ensure contact Information for emergency 
managem<,nt officials and other resources of 
assistance was provided In the emergency 
comm unlcallon plan, F'ailure to provide 
information for resources available to the facility 
has the potenHal to hinder facility response and 
continuity of care for the 69 residents, staff and 
visitors In the facility en the date of the survey. 

Findings include: 

On October 23, 2016 from 9:00 AM to 1:l:00 PM, 
review of the emergency plan, policies and 
procedures, revealed the plan did not Include 
contact Information for Federal, State, and 
County emergency management, as well as State 
Licensing and Certification Agency and the State 
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PROVIDER'S P<AN OF CORRECTION 
(oACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
OSFIOIENCV) 

E 031 E031 

What corrective action wlll be accomplished 
for those residents found to havi!:! beM affected 
by the deflcll!nt practfc:e. 
There were no re.sidents ld111nt1fled. 

t-1ow wlll you Identify other resident! who have 
the potentlal to be affee.ted by thi dafit:hmt 
Practice and wtu•t corrective a.,ctlon wlll be t11kan. 

l'here are not re:ddents Identified. Resldent5 at 
The facility ha11e the potential to be aiffected by 
This di,,flclent practice. 

!Measures 11'1 place and what sy5tern1c chan1es 
will be made to ensure that the deficient 
practice dtte:i not recur. 
Ivy Court wlll ichedule c0ll11borat1ve efforts 

:with local, state, and tribal entitles. 

; How the fadllty plans to monitor perfQrmance 
:to ensuM: the corrective actions ue effective 
and compllance IS sustalnad, 
The emer'geni;:y plan will be reviewed annually 
To ensure complfam::e throush QAPI meetlnp 
And flndlnB5 a5sess~d for corrective actions 
·lfnece55ijry. 

Pll!!r"ffln rtspon5lble for compliance 
M•Jntem1m:e • intctor or desfsnee IS 
Respon$lble for c:omplllmce. 

Date of compllancll!!. 
12/23/2018 

10/23/201B 

(XII 
COMPLETION 

CAiS 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS "'"• ME• '"A<>" & MoanIcAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF Oli:FIOIS:NCIE8 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

('1) PJ<OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBEAf 

135053 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

(X4) 10 
PRl;FI~ 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATl;MENT OF Ol;FICIENCIES 
{EACK DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IOENTIFVINO INFO~MArloN) 

E 031 Continued From page 8 
Ombudsman. 

Reference: 
42 CFR 4B3.73 (c) (2) 

E 034 Information on Occupancy/Need• 
$$•E CFR(s): 483.73(c)(7) 

[(c) The [facility] must develop and maintain an 
emergency preparedness communication plan 
that complies with Federal, Stale and local laws 
and must be reviewed and updated at least 
annually,] ihe communication plan must Include 
all of the following: 

(7) [(5) or (6)] A means of providing informalion 
about the [facility"s] occupancy, needs, and Its 
ability to provide assistance, to the authority 
having jurisdiction, the Incident Command 
Center, or deslgnee. 

*[For ASCs at 416,54(c)]: (7) A means of 
providing Information about the AS C's needs, and 
Its ablllty to provide assistance, to the authority 
having Jurisdiction, the Incident Command 
Center, or designee. 

•[For lnpaUent Hospice al §41 B.113:J (7) A means 
of providing Information about Iha hospice"s 
Inpatient occupancy, needs, and its ability to 
provide assistance, to the authority having 
Jurisdiction, the Incident Command Center, or 
designee, 
This REQUIREMENT Is not tnet as evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review and interview, it was 

detem,lned the facility failed to document a 
current plan for sharing information on needs, 
occupancy and its ability to provide assistance 
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P~OVIOSR'S PLAN OF C::O~RiCTION 
(EACH COl<RECTIVe ACTION SHOULD ae 

C~OSS·REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

E 031 

E 034 E034 

What ('Orrectlve acilon will bl!!! acoomp[lshed 
far those res!dent5 found to have been affected 
by the defl,;tent practice. 
No residents wert1 ldantlfled, 

How wUI you tdentlfy other N15ldents who have 
the potential to be afflicted by the deficient 
No riesldent, were Jdentlfled, All r11t1ldt1:nts may 
Be 11fft1cted by this deficient practice 
Praci:fce and what earnn:tlve ilctlon WIii be tak1n. 
Ivy Court shall estilblr$h methods of wmm1.mlcat1ne 
both Internally ""(I ll!!Xternally durtnf a c:r'lsls or 
d'lsa5ter 5Jtuatfon. 

Measures In place and what sy.nem!r; c-hang@s 
wlll be made to ensure that the deflclent 
p!'ilctlcll!! does not ret:ur, 
.Staff Educetlcn/in .servicing wllf be ccnduct•d 
:,outJnely e;s nHded to 1m:iure system$ 11rt1 In 
:Place to nel!ds and supportlv~ abll\ty, 

How the facillty plans ro monitor perfarmam:e 
to el't$ure the corrective actlOI\$ are tiffective 
and compliance I$ SU$talned, 
RHulbi <,f h'I services end educ:ution wlll be 
reported In QAPI monthly X 3 for corrective 
action or t1ddlt1onal education opport~n'lltles. 

Perscrl responslble for compllani;:(! 
Maint11n11nce Director or de!.ignu will be 
R.espon1lble fQr compllance. 

Date ofcompllum:e. 
; 1U23/201,S 

COM~JnoN 
DATE 

F~cllllylO: MCS001150 If contlnuullcn sheet Peg& 8 0(11 



11/13/2018 15:05 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MED"'ARE., "E"'"'"ID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF OE.PIOll:!N01£$ 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) P•OVIOERISUPPLIER/CLIA 
IOENTiFICATION NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

(X<) 10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT ()F t:11:!:FIOIENOIE;S 
(l=ACH bl:FICIENCY MUST BE PRECECED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 034 Conflnued From page 9 
with emergency management officials, Lack of a 
current plan for providing information to 
emergency personnel on the facility's needs and 
abilities to provide assistance during an 
emergency has the potential to hlhdet response 
assistance end continuation of care of residents. 
This deficient practice affected 89 residents, staff 
and visitors on the date of the survey. 

Findings Include: 

On October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:00 PM, 
review o1 provided policies, procedures and 
emergency plans revealed no method the facility 
would use to share Information on Its needs or 
capabilities wil,h emergency management 
officials, 

Reference: 

42 CFR 483. 73 (c) (7) 
E 035 LTC and JCF/110 Sharing Plan with Patients 
ss~F cfR(s): 483,73(0)(8) 

[(o) The [LTC facility and ICF/IJD] must develop 
and maintain an emergency preparedness 
communlcatloh plan that complies with Federal, 
State and local Jaws and must be reviewed and 
updated at least annually.] The communication 
plan must Include all of the following: 

(8) A method for sharing Information from the 
emergency plan, that the facility has determined 
Is appropriate, with residents [or clients] and their 
families or representatives, 
This REQUIREMENT ;, not met as evidenced 
by: 

FORM C:MS--2687(0Z•IHl) Prc:VICUI vcr11cnt ObtCll610 e:v• nt ID:5E6K21 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,023/034 

PRINTeD: 11/06/2018 
FORM APPROVED 

0MB NO. 0938-0391 
(X2) MULIIPLi! CONSTRUCTION (X•) DATE SURVEY 

OOMPLETEO A, BUILDING _______ _ 

9, WING 

10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

STRE:E!T AODA.e.ss, CITY' STATE, ZIP CODE 

iioo IRONWOOD PLAOE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH COAAECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

OROSS~REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

E 034 

E 035 

10/23/2018 

(X5) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

Fa01my ID: M•S001160 If ocnllnUalion 1Jheet Page 10 of 17 



11/13/2018 15:06 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & ME01"AID "'""VICES 

STAlEMaNr OF biFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVJOERISUPPUER/CLIA 
IOENTl~ICATION NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME: OF PROVJCER OR SUFIPLIER 

IVY COURT 

(l(A) 10 
PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF D5FJCIENCIE(1 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST ae PRcCcD•D HY FULL 

REGULATORY OR USC ICENTIFYING INFOfU.AATION) 

E 035 Continued F'rom page 1 o 
Based on record review, It was determined the 

facility failed to provide policies, procedure or plan 
Identifying the method of sharing Information on 
the emergency plan with residents, families, or 
representatives. Failure to share the emergency 
plan and Its contents with residents, families, or 
representatives, has the potential to create 
confusion and lack of understanding of the 
facility's response during a disaster, This deficient 
practice potentially affected 69 residents, staff 
and visitors on the date of the survey. 

Findings include: 

On October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:00 PM, 
during review of provided emergency plan, 
policies and procedures, no documentation was 
provided demonstrating the f,;icility policy and 
method for sharing information with residents, 
their families or representatives on the contents 
of the emergency plan, or the facility's procedures 
during such events. 

Reference: 
42 CFR 483, 73 (c) (6) 

E: 036 i:P Training and Testing 
55•F CFR(s): 483.73(d) 

(d) Training and testing, The [facility] must 
develop and maintain an emergency 
preparedness training and testing program that is 
based on the emergency plan set forth in 
paragraph (a) of this section, risk assessment at 
paragraph (a)(1) of this section, policies and 
procedures at paragraph (b) of this section, and 
the communication plan at paragraph (c) of this 
section. The training and le•ling program must 
be reviewed and updated at least annually. 

FORM CMS-2587.(02-89) Prev/oui, Ven,;!ons Obtoleto Event ID: ~ee1<i1 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,024/034 

PRINTED: 11106/2018 
FORM APPROVED 

0MB NO. 0938-MA1 
()(>) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) CATE: SURVE;Y 

COMPLETED A, BUILDING _______ _ 

B, WING 10/23/2018 

IP 
PREFIX 

TAil 

STREET AOORSS$, CITY, $TATE, ZIP CODE 

2200 IRONWQQD PLACE 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

PROVIOeR'S PLAN OF CORReOTION 
(EACH CORR50TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICJBNCY) 

E 035 E03$ 

What cotreci:lve action wlll be accompllshed 
far tho.!le residents- fc::iund to haw been affec:ted 
by the deficient practice-
There were no '7.!lldents ldl!ntlfled, 

How wll/ you Identify other tesidenu who .have 
the potential to be affected by the d'eflclent 
Practice and what corrective action wilt be U.ken. 
There are no residents ldentlfied. Re.sldent& !lit the 
Facility have the potentla.l to be a.ffact11d by thli 
(feflclent pra11ctlca. 

. Me115ures h'I place •nd what systemic changes 
wlll be mi!llde to ensure that the deficient 
practlca does n0t recur. 

'Community meeUng wlll be held to Include 
Reside nu, famlflH, 1u1rdlam1, PO As and vendors 
·to extend thtt opportunity for education and 
Colfaboratlon In em~rgency ,:irep11r«dneu 
Prt:icess, This meeting will be held annually. 

· I-low the f!clllty plans tu monitor pttforman('.e 
to 111nsure the corrective actions are eff1ctlv111 

;Ind cgmpllance ls .sustalne:d. 
AMI.la! me~tlng will bt1 reported In QAPI for 

E 036 A$Hssment and educational opportunltfl!IS. 

Per.ion Jl:!Sponslble: for compliance 
Maintenance Director or de5lgMII: will be 
r1spom:lble for cornpllanc@. 

, Date of compllance. 
: 12/23/2018 

Ix,I 
COMF'LETION 

OATS 

F,ollttv 10: M080011$0 If continuation $heet Page 11 of 17 



11/13/2018 15:07 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID RERV'"ER 

StATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
ANO PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDEA/$UPPLIEA/CL!A 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBl:R: 

135D63 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUeR 

IVY COURT 

(X,)10 
PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMARY STATl:MENT OF CEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST Bl! PReCeOeC •Y FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 036 Continued From page 11 

'[For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(d):] Training and 
testing, The ICF/IID must develop and maintain 
an emergency preparedness training and testing 
program that Is based on the emergency plan set 
forth In paragraph (a) of this section, risk 
assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this section, 
policies and procedures at paragraph (b) of this 
section, and the communication plan at 
paragraph (c) of this section, The training and 
testing program must be reviewed and updated at 
least annually. The ICF/IID must meet the 
requirements for evacuation drills and training at 
§483.470(h). 

'[For ESRD Facilities at §484.62(d):J Training, 
testing, and orientation. The dialysis faclllty must 
develop and maintain an emergency 
preparedness training, testing and patient 
orientation program that Is based on the 
emergency plan set forth In paragraph (a) of this 
section, risk assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of 
this section, policies and procodure• at paragraph 
(b) of this section, and the communication plan at 
paragraph (c) of this section. The training, testing 
and orientation program must be reviewed and 
updatod at least annually. 
This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced 
by: 
Basod on record review and Interview, It was 
determined the facility failed to provide an 
emergency prep training and testing program. 
Lack of a faclllty emergency training and testing 
program covering the emergency preparedness 
plan, policies and procedures, has the potential to 
hinder staff response during a disaster. This 
deficient practice affected 69 residents, staff and 
visitors on the date of the survey, 

Ev11nt ID:5E5K21 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,027/034 

PRINTED: 11/06/2018 
FORM APPROVED 

0MB NO, 0938,0391 
(~) MULTIPLE OONBTRUOTION (X3) DATE SURVE:Y 

COMPLl:TEO A, BUILDING _______ _ 

e.wmo 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAO 

5TREl:!T AODRESS, CITY, STAT!!!, ZIP COOE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID B3814 

· PROVIDE:R'S PLAN OF CORR.E:OTION 
(EACt-1 CORRECTIVEACliON SHOULC SC 

CAOSS-AEFEIU!:NOED TO THI$ APPftOPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

E036 

E036 
'What corracllve 11.t;tfon wJII be accomplished 
·far those re5ldents found to have bHn affected 
i by the deficient practlcv. 
· ihere Wl!re no rasldents w@re ld@ntlt1L!:d. 

How will you Identify other residents who have 
the potentlal to be affected by t~ie (leflclflnt 
Practice and what corrective action wlll be taken. 

, There are no r11ldenu Identified. All residents at 
the fa<:lllty have the potentfal ta h• affected by 
thl5 deficient practice. 

Emergency Prept1tedneii. training wlll required for­
Every employe:~ In thl! f11clflty upon hire and then 
Annvally. Such tralnlns: 1, part of the New 
•£mployH OrlentatIor1/Ad<n0wl11d1ement and 
·SlgQad copy of this document will be retained In 
Personnel flle ro, s years. 

Mea5ures In plar.e and what 5y5temic c:han1es 

1wlll be made to1n1ure that the deficient 
j pr,ctlce does not recur. 

!_The annual Em1,a:«m:v Prepsitedness and testlns 
•program wlll be entered II" YELS ta ensure that 
'procen: Is cornpleit@d t.rmely, 

How the faclllty plans to monitor performance 
to ll!!lnsure the corrective actions are effeetlvl!! 
and compliance Is 1u1taln!i!d, 

l'tesulu af enn:u;;if t"'lnh1g and ttl:5til'IS will bill! 
rapcrted to QAPI for 11ducatlonal and or 
training opportunities, 

PImon ru$pOl\$lble for compllunce 
Maintenance Dln1ctoror deslgnee wlll 
Be responslble far cumplhmce, 

Date cf wmpllance. 
· 12/23/2018 

10ti3/2018 

("'I 
COMPLETION 

DAT! 

FitCl!!ty ID: MDS001160 If continuation &heet Page 12 of17 



11/13/2018 15:08 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE"' MED'""'• """V'"E'° 

STATEMENT OP Dl!PJOIE!NCIE:ff 
ANO PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(Xi) PROVIDER/~IJPPLIER/OUA 
lbCNTIFICAlloN NUMBl:R: 

130053 
NAME OF PROVJOER OR SUPPLIER 

fVVcOURT 

(X4)10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF •EFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SE PRacaoeo SY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFOFtMATION) 

E! 036 Continued From page 12 
Flnd.ings include: 

on October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:00 PM, 
review of provided emergency plan, policies and 
procedures, along With associated In• services, 
found no documentation demonstrating the facility 
had a current testing program for staff based on 
training conducted over the contents of the 
emergency plan (EP). 

Reference; 
42 CFR 483.73 (d) 

E 037 EP Training Program 
SS=F CFR(s): 483.73(d)(1) 

(1) Training program. The [faclllty, except CAHs, 
ASCs, PACE organizations, PRTFs, Hospices, 
and dialysis facilities] must do all of the following: 

Q) Initial training In emergency preparedness 
policies and procedures to all new and existing 
staff, individuals. providing services under 
arrangement, and volunteers, consistent with their 
expected role, 
(II) Provide 81Tiergency prllparadness training at 
least annue>lly, 
(iii) Maintain documentation of the training. 
(Iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency 
procedures, 
*[For Hospitals at §482.15(d) and RHCs/FQHCs 
at §491.12:J (1) Training program. The [Hospital 
or RHC/FQHC] must do all of the following: 
(I) Initial training In emergency preparedness 
policies and procedures to all new and existing 
staff, individuals providing on-site services under 
arrangement, and volunteers, consistent with their 
expected roles, 
(ii) Provide elTiergency preparedness training at 

FORM CMS-2067(02-98) PJ'OV!OUI VC1'1Jon1 Ob10101e event I0:&eSK21 

(FAX)208 676 8276 

(K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. SUILOING _______ _ 

B,WING 

STR,E.T AODftESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 

COEUR D'ALENE, ID B3814 

P,029/034 

PRINTED: 11106/201 B 
FORM APPROVED 

" 'B NO. 093a.no91 
(Xj) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETEo 

10/23/2018 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PkAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIViAC'rloN 51-!0ULD a, 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO Tt-lE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X6) 
COMPLl:!TION 

DATE 

E036 

E037 
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11/13/2018 15:08 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANO HUMAN SERVICES 
~nR '""•'" "" it ""DICAID SERVICES 

STAT•M•NT o• OeFIOIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTJON 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

138083 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IWCOURT 

(X<) 10 
PR~FIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EAOH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PFU!CEDEP 8Y FULL 

k!GUL.AtOFtY OR LSC IOENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 037 Continued From page 13 
least annually, 
(Ill) Maintain documentation ol the training. 
(Iv) Demonstrate staff knoWledge of emergency 
procedures. 

*[For Hospices at §418.113(d):J (1) Training. The 
hospice must do all of the folloWlng; 
(I) Initial training In emergency preparedness 
policies and procedures to all new and existing 
hospice employees, and individuals providing 
services under arrangement, consistent with their 
expected roles, 
(ii) Demonstrate staff knowledge cf emergency 
procedures. 
(iii) Provide emergency preparedness training al 
least annually. 
(Iv) Periodically review and rehearse Its 
emergency preparedness plan with hospice 
employees (Including nonemployee staff), with 
special emphasis placed on carrying out the 
procedures necessary to protect patient• end 
other•. 

*[For PRTFs at §441. 184(d):] (1) Training 
program. The PRTF must do all of the following: 
(I) fn!Ual training In emergency preparedness 
policies and procedure• to all new and existing 
stall', Individuals providing services under 
errangement1 and volunteers, consimtent with their 
expected roles. . 
(II) After Initial training, provide emergency 
preparodness training al least annually. 
(Ill) Demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency 
procedures. 
(Iv) Maintain documentation ol all emergency 
preparedness training. 

"[For PACE at §460.84(d):] (1) The PACE 

FORM CMS•21ii7(0Z.ee) PTOV]OUI Vort!ont Ob1oloto Event 10: $E5K21 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,030/034 

PRINTED: 11/05/2018 
FORM APPROVED 

0MB N'' nnoo.0091 
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ()(3) DATO SURVeY 

GOMPI.ETEC A. BUii.DiNG _______ _ 

B,WING 

ID 
PRoFIX 

TAG 

STREE'r ~DDR~SS, CITY, STATC, ZIP cooe 
2200 IRONWOOD PLAea 
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(6ACH CORRECTIVE! ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROBS-RE!PERENOED TO THE. APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

E:037 E037 

What corrective action will be accbmpllsht1d 
for those resldenti found to have bt1ll!!n affected 
by the deficient practlett. 
Ttu;1M are no re,ldanti Jdl!IJ1tlfled, 

How will you ldentl~ ether res)dl!lnts who ha.ve 
the potential to ba affected by the deficient 
Praetlce and what cortectlve action will bl!! takel'I, 

Thet~ are. not re$lden11 Identified. All resld@nU 11t 
, the f1clllty have the potential to be affected b'/ 
this defklll!!nt practlCII!!. 
Emergency preparedness tralnln1 progr-,m wlll be 
Prnvlded to all exlstin& staff and new hlrH 

·onsofng. Training to Include HVA and dlus~r 
code Msponses, 

Measures In place and what systemic changes 
wlll bl!I made to ensure that tha deficient 
_practice does not n11;;1.1r, 
Emetgency prepat'l!dness tr4iill'llng will occur 
annually per reQuJrcment artd entere(f In 
TELS campllance follow up. 

How th1 facility plans to monitor performance 
to en1ure th111 correct!~ actions are effective 
and compllance IS SU:!italned. 
Res,.ilts of 1mnu;I traTnlng wlll·be reported to 
QAPI for assessment and educational 
opPQrt1.1nltl111, 

Person responsible fol" c.omplhmce · • 
Maintenance Director or de1lgnee wlll be 
raspori1lble for compliance. 

Date of c:ompllance. 
12/23/:1018. . , . 

10/23/2018 

'""' COMl-'LETION 
DATE 
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11/13/2018 15:09 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID !lERV'"""' 

STATEMENT OF IJEF!CIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVJDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135053 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IWCOURl' 

()(,1)10 
PREFIX 

TAO 

SUMMA~Y STATEMENT OF DE!FICIE.NCIES 
(EACH OEFICIENCY MUST SE PRECcOl!O BY ~ULL 

RE;GULATORY OR LSO IDE!NTIFYING INFO~MATION) 

E 037 Continued From page 14 
org~nlzaUon muet do all of the followlng: 
(i) Initial training in emergency prep•redness 
policies and procedures to all new and existing 
otaff, individual• providing on,site services under 
arrangement, contractors, participants, and 
volunteers, consistent with \heir expected roles. 
(II) Provide emergency preparedness training at 
least annually, 
{Ill) Demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency 
procedures, Including Informing participants of 
what to do, where to go, and whom to contact in 
case of,an emergency. 
(iv) Maintain documentation of •II training. 

•[For CORFs at §485,68(d):](1) Training, The 
CORF must do all of the following: 
(I) Provide lnltlal training In emergency 
preparedness policies and procedures to all new 
and existing staff, Individuals providing services 
under arrangement, and volunteers, consistent 
with their expectod roles. 
{II) Provide emergency preparedness training at 
least annually. 
(Ill) Maintain documentation of the training. 
(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency 
procedures, All new personnel must be oriented 
and assigned specific respon'slbllltles regarding 
the CORF'• emergency plan within 2 weeks of 
their first workday. The training program must 
Include Instruction In the location and use of 
alarm systems and signals end firefighting 
equipment. 

'[For CAHs at §485.625(d):J (1) Training program. 
The CAH muet do all of the following: 
(i) Initial training In emergency preparedness 
policies and procedures, Including prompt 
reporting and i,xtingulshlng of fires, protection, 

Evi:n1 IP: 5E:6K21 

(FAX)208 676 8276 P,032/034 

PRINT~O: 11106/2018 
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0MB •1n na~a-0391 
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATe SURVEY 

COMPLETED A. EIUILIJING _______ _ 

B.WING 

ID 
PREFtX 

TAG 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

2200 IRONWOOD PLACE 
COEUR D'AU!NE, ID 83814 

PROVIDER'$ PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFIOIENOV) 

E 037 

10/23/2018 

(X!IJ 
OOMPLE'r!ON 

CATE 
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11113/2018 15: 10 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTE'"' cr,o MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
ANO PLAN 0~ CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

138083 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IVY COURT 

(l«)ID 
PRBFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENi 0~ OEFIClaNCIOS 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SE PRaceoeo SY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

E 037 Continued From page 15 
and where necessary, evacuation cf patients, 
personnel. and guests, fire prevention, and 
cooperation with firefighting and disaster 
authorities, to all new and existing staff, 
individuals providing services under arrangement, 
and volunteers, consistent with their expected 
roles. 
(Ill Provide emergency preparedness training at 
least annually, 
(Iii) Maintain documentation of the training. 
(Iv) Demonstrate staff knoWledge of emergency 
procedures, 

'[F'or CMHCs at §485.920(d):J (1) Training. The 
CMHC must provide initial training In emergency 
preparellness policies and procedures to all new 

· and existing •taff, individuals providing services 
under arrangement, and volunteers, consistent 
will,.thelr expected roles, and maintain 
documentation cf the training. The CMHC must 
demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency 
procedures. Thereafter, the CMHC must provide 
emergency preparedness training at least 
annually. 

This REQUIREMENT is not met•• evidenced 
by: 
Based on record review and Interview, It was 
determined the facility failed lo provide an 
emergency preparedness training progtam. Lack 
of a training program pn the emergency 
preparedness plan and policies for the facility, 
haa the potential to hinder staff responsa during a 
disaster. This deficient practice affected 69 
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the 
survey. 

Findings include: 

EV•nl IC: 6E6K21 
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11/13/2018 15: 10 Ivy Court 

DEPARTMENT Or HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
~~NTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PR.OVIDER/SUPPLIER/OLJA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMSl!R: 

1~G063 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

IVYCOURl' 

("4) ID 
PRE:PIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFO.RMATION) 

E 037 Continued From page 16 
On October 23, 2018 from 9:00 AM to 12:00 f>M, 
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